Fair Values Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed Rate Instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates as at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

250

Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (cont’d)

58

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

25.2 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

25.2.3 Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of +/-50 (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and 30.4.2019: +/-50) basis points (“bp”). These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instrument held at each reporting date that is sensitive to changes in interest rate. All other
variables are held constant.

Impact on profit/equity
(Decrease)/Increase

+50bp -50bp
RM RM

30.4.2019 (93,797) 93,797
30.4.2020 (94,523) 94,523
30.4.2021 (99,064) 99,064
30.4.2022 (76,376) 76,376

25.2.4 Foreign Currency Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its normal operating activities, where the
currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The Group’s
policy is to keep the foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through trade receivables, cash and
bank balances and other payables that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency to which they related. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily United States Dollar

[…]

below. The amount shown is those reported to key management translated into RM at the closing
rate:-

30.4.2019 30.4.2020 30.4.2021 30.4.2022
RM RM RM RM

Denominated in USD
Trade receivables 2,042,160 - 36,267,531 19,172,854
Other receivables - - 114,938 -
Cash and bank balances 1,075,116 1,124,029 1,023,197 33,665
Trade payables (928,625) - - -
Other payables - (118,378) (590,740) (32,390)

2,188,651 1,005,651 36,814,926 19,174,129

58

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

25.2 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

25.2.3 Interest Rate Risk (cont’d)

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in
interest rate of +/-50 (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and 30.4.2019: +/-50) basis points (“bp”). These changes
are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The
calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instrument held at each reporting date that is sensitive to changes in interest rate. All other
variables are held constant.

Impact on profit/equity
(Decrease)/Increase

+50bp -50bp
RM RM

30.4.2019 (93,797) 93,797
30.4.2020 (94,523) 94,523
30.4.2021 (99,064) 99,064
30.4.2022 (76,376) 76,376

25.2.4 Foreign Currency Risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk as a result of its normal operating activities, where the
currency denomination differs from the local currency, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The Group’s
policy is to keep the foreign exchange exposure to an acceptable level.

The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through trade receivables, cash and
bank balances and other payables that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency to which they related. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily United States Dollar

[…]

Other payables - (118,378) (590,740) (32,390)

2,188,651 1,005,651 36,814,926 19,174,129

251

Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (cont’d)

59

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

25.2 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

25.2.4 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity with regards to the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD exchange rate (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and
30.4.2019: RM/USD) assuming all other things being equal.

A +/-1% (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and 30.4.2019: +/-1%) change in the RM/USD exchange rate at the
reporting is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on average
market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates. If the RM had
strengthened/weakened against the USD, then the impact would be as follows:-

Impact on profit/equity
Increase/(Decrease)

+1% -1%
RM RM

RM/USD
30.4.2019 21,887 (21,887)
30.4.2020 10,057 (10,057)
30.4.2021 368,149 (368,149)
30.4.2022 191,741 (191,741)

25.3 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting
impact.

25.4 Fair Value Hierarchy

No fair value hierarchy has been disclosed as the Group does not have financial instruments
measured at fair value.

59

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

25.2 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

25.2.4 Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity with regards to the Group’s
financial assets and financial liabilities and the RM/USD exchange rate (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and
30.4.2019: RM/USD) assuming all other things being equal.

A +/-1% (30.4.2021, 30.4.2020 and 30.4.2019: +/-1%) change in the RM/USD exchange rate at the
reporting is deemed possible. Both of these percentages have been determined based on average
market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at each
reporting date that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates. If the RM had
strengthened/weakened against the USD, then the impact would be as follows:-

Impact on profit/equity
Increase/(Decrease)

+1% -1%
RM RM

RM/USD
30.4.2019 21,887 (21,887)
30.4.2020 10,057 (10,057)
30.4.2021 368,149 (368,149)
30.4.2022 191,741 (191,741)

25.3 Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group at the reporting date
approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments
that are re-priced to market interest rates on or near the reporting date or immaterial discounting
impact.

25.4 Fair Value Hierarchy

No fair value hierarchy has been disclosed as the Group does not have financial instruments
measured at fair value.

252

Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (cont’d)

[…]

The Pro Forma Consolid(lted Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show
the effects of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjuction
with the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Fin(lnciai Position.

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment
Right-of-use assets
Fixed deposits with licensed banks

Total non-current assets

Current assets
Inventories
Trade receivables
Other receivables
Tax recoverable
Fixed deposits with licensed banks
Cash and bank balances

Total current assets

Total assets

3.01
3.02

Consolidated
Statements of

Financial
Position as at
30 Anril 2022

RM

20,481,741
6,522,478
9,859,422 3.03 __ ~=~

3.04
3.05
3.06
3.07
3.03

36,863,641

11,623,366
43 ,145,972

1,167,305
330,616

1,000
45,525,551 3.08 __ ===-

101,793,8 10

138,657,451

6

Adjustments for
Proposed Public

Issue
RM

48,600,000

48,600,000

48,600,000

Adjustments for Pro Forma II
Proposed After Proposed

Pro Forma I Utilisation of Utilisation of
After Proposed Proceeds from Proceeds from

Public Issue the Listing the Listing
RM RM RM

20,481,741 17,635,000 38,116,741
6,522,478 6,522,478
9,859,422 9,859,422

36,863,641 17,635,000 54,498,641

11,623,366 11 ,623,366
43,145,972 43,145,972

\,167,305 1,167,305
330,616 330,616

1,000 1,000
94,125,551 (21 ,425,000) 72,700,551

150,393,8 10 (2 1,425,000) 128,968,810

187,257,451 (3,790,000) 183,467,451

~- ..... icN/1( Q(1On OIl

o I AUG 1011

GRANT lHORNTON MALAYS!A PLT

Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ ASSURANCE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022 (cont’d)

273

PT RESOURCES HOLDINGS BERHAD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

3. PRO FORMA CONSO LI.DATED STATEMENTS OF FlNM' ClAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRl L 2022 (CONT ' D)

The Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position of the Group as at 30 April 2022 as set out below are provided for illustrative purposes only to show

the effects of the transactions as mentioned in Note 2 on the assumption that these transactions were completed on 30 April 2022, and should be read in conjuction
wi th the accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (cont'd).

EQUITY AN D LIABILIT IES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners ofparent:
Share- capital
Merger defi cit
Retained earnings

Total equity

LIAB ILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings
Lease liabilit ies
Provision for restoration costs
Deferred tax liabilities

Tota l non-current liabilities

Consolidated Adjustments for Pro Forma 0
Statements of Proposed After Proposed

Financial Adjustments for Pro Forma I Utilisation of Utilisation of
Position as at Proposed Public After Proposed Procecdsfrom Proceeds from
JQ l\[!ril 2022 !§ll!ll Public Issue the Listing the Listing

RM RM RM RM RM

3.09 20,001,000 48,600,000 68,601,000 (812,492) 67,788,508
3.10 (13,400,000) (13,400,000) (13,400,000)

66,729,736 3.11 __ ",66""7.0029,,-,7,,,3,"-6 ____ -'- __ =:£..""-. (2,977,508) 63,752.228

73,330,736 48,600,000 121,930,736 (3,790,000) 11 8, 140,736

3.12 10,965,260 10,965,260
3. 13 3,294,421 3,294,421
3.14 1,336,074 1,336,074
3. 15 __ ----'2"'72",00""'--0 ____ -'- __ ----'2"'72",0"'0"-0 ____ -'-

10,965,260
3,294,42 1
1,336,074

272,000

15,867,755 15,867,755 15 ,867,755

1'>IoI_1Gr1llt 1MllOH

7
o I AUG 2011

GRANT THO RNTON MALAYSIA PlT

Registration No. 201901032139 (1341469-P)

14. REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ ASSURANCE REPORT ON THE COMPILATION OF PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2022 (cont’d)

274

mpe:l tor 1M 1H''l'OW

OJ AUG 1011
PT RESOURCES HOLDINGS BERHAD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES